MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the
LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied

(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)




ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-eighth and Eighty-ninth
Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 24, 1937 to April 21, 1939

' AND
MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction

with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the

Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820,

March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842 and Acts approved
August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL
AUGUSTA. MAINE
1939




RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-ninth Legislature

1939




756 ’ CLERKS, STENOGRAPHERS, AND MESSENGERS
CHAP. 96

And the inhabitants of said cities, towns and plantations shall vote by
ballot on said question, those in favor of the amendment voting “Yes” upon
their ballots and those opposed to the amendment voting “No” upon their
ballots, and the ballots shall be received, sorted, counted and declared in
open ward, town and plantation meetings, and return made to the office
of the secrecary of state in the same manner as votes for governor and
members of the legislature and the governor and council shall count the
same and if it shall appear that a majority of the inhabitants voting on
the question are in favor of the amendment, the governor shall forthwith
make known the fact by his proclamation and the amendment shall there-
upon as of the date of said proclamation become a part of the constitution.

Secretary of state shall prepare ballots. Resolved: That the secretary
of state shall prepare and furnish to the several cities, towns and planta-
tions hallots and blank returns in conformity with the foregoing resolve
accompanied by a copy thereof.

Approved April 21, 1939.

Chapter 95

RESOLYVE, in Favor of Otis Jacob Bowen, of Newport.

Otis Jacob Bowen; state pension. Resolved: That a pension of $12
per month be, and hereby is, granted to Otis Jacob Bowen, of Newport, to
be paid from the fund for pensions for soldiers and sailors and their
dependents. Said pension shall begin July 1, 1939, and continue until
otherwise provided by the legislature.

Approved April 21, 1939.

Chapter 96

RESOLVE, in Favor of Clerks, Stenographers and Messengers of the
Several Committees of the 8gth Legislature.

Clerks, stenographers, etc., of legislative committees, compensation of.
Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of $12,875.00
to be paid to the persons named in the following schedule from the appro-
priation for contingent expenses of the 8gth legislature.

Agriculture
Sarah C. McCafirey, Clerk $350.00



CLERKS, STENOGRAPHERS AND MESSENGERS

Appropriations and Financial Affairs
Herbert A. Turner, Clerk
Helen D. Ayers, Stenographer

Banks and Banking
William E. Hadlock, Clerk

Claims
Walter A. Sampson, Clerk
Paul P. Graves, Messenger
Louise Dunnack, Stenographer
Commerce
Marjorie C. Blaisdell, Clerk
County
Hollis Clifford, Clerk
‘Education

Louise Dunnack, Clerk Stenographer

Federal Relations
William E. Hadlock, Clerk

Indian Affairs
Lindsey Clarke, Clerk

Inland Fisheries and Game
Oliver G. Hall, Jr. .
Amorel Hanks, Stenographer
Joseph Wilson, Messenger

Insane Hospitals
Carl M. Brown, Clerk

Interior Waters
Lindsey Clarke, Clerk

Judiciary
Leroy T. Snowden, Clerk
Ruth S. Bradiord, Stenographer
Everett Stoddard, Messenger

Labor
Nathan C. Peters, Clerk

757
CHAP. 96

300.00
100.00 °

150.00

600.00
225.00
25.00

100.00

50.00

200.00

75.00

150.00

400.00
100.00

75.00

50.00

75.00

600.00
325.00
200.00



758 CLERKS, STENOGRAPHERS AND MESSENGERS
CHAP. 96

Legal Affairs
Richard Boyd, Clerk 600.00
Donna G. Betts, Stenographer 300.00
Curtis M. Payson, Messenger , 150.00
Library
Hollis Clifford, Clerk 30.00
Maine Publicity
Lawrence H. Foster, Clerk 65.00
Manufacturers
Marjorie C. Blaisdell, Clerk 50.00
Mercantile Affairs and Insurance
Nathan C. Peters, Clerk 200.00
Mititary Affairs
Robert Hanson, Clerk . 50.00
Mines and Mining
. Curtis M. Payson, Clerk 25.00
' Motor Vehicles
Norman F. Townsend, Clerk 400.00
Pensions
R. Isabelle Hills, Clerk 550.00
’ Public Health
Arland J. Wing, Clerk 200.00
Public Utilities
Oliver G. Hall, Jr., Clerk - 350.00
Amorel Hanks, Stenographer ~ 100.00
‘ Salaries and Fees
Vance Hammond, Clerk 350.00
Nathan Peters, Stenographer and Messenger 250.00

) Sea and Shore Fisheries
Chas. A. Cavanaugh, Clerk 350.00
State Lands and Forest Preservation
Ralph Taylor, Clerk 100.00
v State Prison
Charles A. Cavanaugh, Clerk 75.00



CLERKS, STENOGRAPHERS AND MESSENGERS

State Sanatoriums
Bertha Dow, Clerk

‘ Taxation
Phineas F. Ellis, Clerk

759
CHAP. 96

50.00

500.00

State School for Boys, State School for Girls and State Reformatories

William E. Hadlock, Clerk

Temperance
Lawrence Foster, Clerk-Stenographer

Towns
Margaret B. Osgood, Clerk

Ways and Bridges
Irvin W. Case, Estate of, Clerk
Louise Dunnack, Stenographer
Paul Graves, Messenger
Walter Sampson, Clerk

Special Economy Committee
Mary Clark, Stenographer

Bills in the Second Reading
Dorothy Cole, Stenographer

Bills in the Third Reading
- Olive Baily, Stenographer
Herbert E. Foster, Attorney

Engrossing Départment

Nathalie Bond, Chief Engrossing Clerk
Mae Imogene Clark, Assistant Engrossing Clerk
Irene Hinckley, Assistant Engrossing Clerk

Printing
Joseph P. Grenier, Extra Services
Legislative
Waldo Clark, Messenger to Executive Council
Alga Towle, Supplies

Miscellaneous Extra Services
Inez Wing
E. May Chapman

Approved April 21, 1839,

125.00

200.00

200.00

600.00

50.00
225.00
250.00

15.00

250.00

250.00
+ 650.00

75.00
40.00

15.00

350.00

200.00
100.00

130.00
130.00



	11
	12
	13
	Laws1939_p0756
	Laws1939_p0757
	Laws1939_p0758
	Laws1939_p0759

