

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-eighth and Eighty-ninth Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 24, 1937 to April 21, 1939

AND

MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842 and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1939

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-ninth Legislature

1939

CLERKS, STENOGRAPHERS, AND MESSENGERS

СНАР. 96

And the inhabitants of said cities, towns and plantations shall vote by ballot on said question, those in favor of the amendment voting "Yes" upon their ballots and those opposed to the amendment voting "No" upon their ballots, and the ballots shall be received, sorted, counted and declared in open ward, town and plantation meetings, and return made to the office of the secretary of state in the same manner as votes for governor and members of the legislature and the governor and council shall count the same and if it shall appear that a majority of the inhabitants voting on the question are in favor of the amendment, the governor shall forthwith make known the fact by his proclamation and the amendment shall thereupon as of the date of said proclamation become a part of the constitution.

Secretary of state shall prepare ballots. Resolved: That the secretary of state shall prepare and furnish to the several cities, towns and plantations hallots and blank returns in conformity with the foregoing resolve accompanied by a copy thereof.

Approved April 21, 1939.

Chapter 95

RESOLVE, in Favor of Otis Jacob Bowen, of Newport.

Otis Jacob Bowen; state pension. Resolved: That a pension of \$12 per month be, and hereby is, granted to Otis Jacob Bowen, of Newport, to be paid from the fund for pensions for soldiers and sailors and their dependents. Said pension shall begin July I, 1939, and continue until otherwise provided by the legislature.

Approved April 21, 1939.

Chapter 96

RESOLVE, in Favor of Clerks, Stenographers and Messengers of the Several Committees of the 80th Legislature.

Clerks, stenographers, etc., of legislative committees, compensation of. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of \$12,875.00 to be paid to the persons named in the following schedule from the appropriation for contingent expenses of the 89th legislature.

Agriculture

Sarah C. McCaffrey, Clerk

\$350.00

756

CLERKS, STENOGRAPHERS AND MESSENGERS	757
	CHAP. 96
Appropriations and Financial Affairs	
Herbert A. Turner, Clerk	300.00
Helen D. Ayers, Stenographer	100.00
Banks and Banking	
William E. Hadlock, Clerk	150.00
Claims	
Walter A. Sampson, Clerk	боо.оо
Paul P. Graves, Messenger	225.00
Louise Dunnack, Stenographer	25.00
Commerce	
Marjorie C. Blaisdell, Clerk	100.00
County	
Hollis Clifford, Clerk	50.00
Education	
Louise Dunnack, Clerk Stenographer	200.00
Federal Relations	
William E. Hadlock, Clerk	75.00
Indian Affairs	
Lindsey Clarke, Clerk	150.00
Inland Fisheries and Game	
Oliver G. Hall, Jr.	400.00
Amorel Hanks, Stenographer	100.00
Joseph Wilson, Messenger	75.00
Insane Hospitals	
Carl M. Brown, Clerk	50.00
Interior Waters	
Lindsey Clarke, Clerk	75.00
Judiciary	
Leroy T. Snowden, Clerk	600.00
Ruth S. Bradford, Stenographer	325.00
Everett Stoddard, Messenger	200.00
Labor	
Nathan C. Peters, Clerk	125.00

Motor Vehicles Norman F. Townsend, Clerk Pensions R. Isabelle Hills, Clerk Public Health Arland J. Wing, Clerk Public Utilities	600.00 300.00 150.00 30.00
Donna G. Betts, Stenographer Curtis M. Payson, Messenger Library Hollis Clifford, Clerk Maine Publicity Lawrence H. Foster, Clerk Marjorie C. Blaisdell, Clerk Marjorie C. Blaisdell, Clerk Mathan C. Peters, Clerk Military Affairs Nothar Affairs Robert Hanson, Clerk Motor Vehicles Norman F. Townsend, Clerk Norman F. Townsend, Clerk R. Isabelle Hills, Clerk Public Health Arland J. Wing, Clerk	300.00 150.00
Curtis M. Payson, Messenger Library Hollis Clifford, Clerk Maine Publicity Lawrence H. Foster, Clerk Marjorie C. Blaisdell, Clerk Marjorie C. Blaisdell, Clerk Mercantile Affairs and Insurance Mercantile Affairs and Insurance Nathan C. Peters, Clerk Military Affairs Robert Hanson, Clerk Mines and Mining Curtis M. Payson, Clerk Motor Vehicles Norman F. Townsend, Clerk R. Isabelle Hills, Clerk R. Isabelle Hills, Clerk Public Health Arland J. Wing, Clerk	150.00
Library Hollis Clifford, Clerk Maine Publicity Lawrence H. Foster, Clerk Marjorie C. Blaisdell, Clerk Marjorie C. Blaisdell, Clerk Mathan C. Peters, Clerk Mathan C. Peters, Clerk Military Affairs Courtis M. Payson, Clerk Motor Vehicles Norman F. Townsend, Clerk R. Isabelle Hills, Clerk R. Isabelle Hills, Clerk R. Isabelle Hills, Clerk Public Health Arland J. Wing, Clerk Public Utilities	
Hollis Clifford, Clerk Maine Publicity Lawrence H. Foster, Clerk Marjorie C. Blaisdell, Clerk Marjorie C. Blaisdell, Clerk Martan C. Peters, Clerk Nathan C. Peters, Clerk Military Affairs Robert Hanson, Clerk Mines and Mining Curtis M. Payson, Clerk Motor Vehicles Norman F. Townsend, Clerk R. Isabelle Hills, Clerk R. Isabelle Hills, Clerk Mublic Health Arland J. Wing, Clerk	30.00
Maine Publicity Lawrence H. Foster, Clerk Marjorie C. Blaisdell, Clerk Martan C. Beters, Clerk Nathan C. Peters, Clerk Military Affairs Robert Hanson, Clerk Curtis M. Payson, Clerk Moron Vehicles Norman F. Townsend, Clerk R. Isabelle Hills, Clerk Public Health Arland J. Wing, Clerk	30.00
Lawrence H. Foster, Clerk Marjorie C. Blaisdell, Clerk Marjorie C. Blaisdell, Clerk Mercantile Affairs and Insurance Mathan C. Peters, Clerk Military Affairs Robert Hanson, Clerk Mines and Mining Curtis M. Payson, Clerk Motor Vehicles Norman F. Townsend, Clerk Pensions R. Isabelle Hills, Clerk Public Health Arland J. Wing, Clerk	
Manufacturers Marjorie C. Blaisdell, Clerk Mercantile Affairs and Insurance Nathan C. Peters, Clerk Military Affairs Robert Hanson, Clerk Curtis M. Payson, Clerk Motor Vehicles Norman F. Townsend, Clerk Pensions R. Isabelle Hills, Clerk Public Health Arland J. Wing, Clerk	
Marjorie C. Blaisdell, Clerk Mercantile Affairs and Insurance Nathan C. Peters, Clerk Military Affairs Robert Hanson, Clerk Mines and Mining Curtis M. Payson, Clerk Motor Vehicles Norman F. Townsend, Clerk Pensions R. Isabelle Hills, Clerk Public Health Arland J. Wing, Clerk Public Utilities	65.00
Mercantile Affairs and Insurance Nathan C. Peters, Clerk Military Affairs Robert Hanson, Clerk Mines and Mining Curtis M. Payson, Clerk Motor Vehicles Norman F. Townsend, Clerk R. Isabelle Hills, Clerk R. Isabelle Hills, Clerk Public Health Arland J. Wing, Clerk Public Utilities	
Nathan C. Peters, Clerk Military Affairs Robert Hanson, Clerk Mines and Mining Curtis M. Payson, Clerk Motor Vehicles Norman F. Townsend, Clerk Pensions R. Isabelle Hills, Clerk Public Health Arland J. Wing, Clerk Public Utilities	50.00
Military Affairs Robert Hanson, Clerk Curtis M. Payson, Clerk Motor Vehicles Norman F. Townsend, Clerk R. Isabelle Hills, Clerk Public Health Arland J. Wing, Clerk Public Utilities	
Robert Hanson, Clerk Mines and Mining Curtis M. Payson, Clerk Motor Vehicles Norman F. Townsend, Clerk Pensions R. Isabelle Hills, Clerk Public Health Arland J. Wing, Clerk Public Utilities	200.00
Robert Hanson, Clerk Mines and Mining Curtis M. Payson, Clerk Motor Vehicles Norman F. Townsend, Clerk Pensions R. Isabelle Hills, Clerk Public Health Arland J. Wing, Clerk Public Utilities	
Mines and Mining Curtis M. Payson, Clerk Motor Vehicles Norman F. Townsend, Clerk Pensions R. Isabelle Hills, Clerk Public Health Arland J. Wing, Clerk Public Utilities	50.00
Curtis M. Payson, Clerk Motor Vehicles Norman F. Townsend, Clerk Pensions R. Isabelle Hills, Clerk Public Health Arland J. Wing, Clerk Public Utilities	· ·
Motor Vehicles Norman F. Townsend, Clerk Pensions R. Isabelle Hills, Clerk Public Health Arland J. Wing, Clerk Public Utilities	25.00
Norman F. Townsend, Clerk Pensions R. Isabelle Hills, Clerk Public Health Arland J. Wing, Clerk Public Utilities	5
Pensions R. Isabelle Hills, Clerk Public Health Arland J. Wing, Clerk Public Utilities	400.00
R. Isabelle Hills, Clerk Public Health Arland J. Wing, Clerk Public Utilities	•
Public Health Arland J. Wing, Clerk Public Utilities	550.00
Arland J. Wing, Clerk Public Utilities	550.00
Public Utilities	200.00
	200.00
Oliver C ITell Tr. Clart	
Oliver G. Hall, Jr., Clerk Amorel Hanks, Stenographer	350.00
Salaries and Fees	,
Vance Hammond, Clerk	250.00
Nathan Peters, Stenographer and Messenger	350.00 250.00
Sea and Shore Fisheries	
Chas. A. Cavanaugh, Clerk	350.00
	550.00
State Lands and Forest Preservation Ralph Taylor, Clerk	TOO 00
	100.00
State Prison	

CLERKS, STENOGRAPHERS AND MESSENGERS	759 CHAP. 96	
State Sanatoriums		
Bertha Dow, Clerk	50.00	
Taxation		
Phineas F. Ellis, Clerk	500.00	
State School for Boys, State School for Girls and State Reform	atories	
William E. Hadlock, Clerk	125.00	
Temperance		
Lawrence Foster, Clerk-Stenographer	200.00	
Towns		
Margaret B. Osgood, Clerk	200.00	
Ways and Bridges		
Irvin W. Case, Estate of, Clerk	600.00	
Louise Dunnack, Stenographer	50.00	
Paul Graves, Messenger	225.00	
Walter Sampson, Clerk	250.00	
Special Economy Committee	•	
Mary Clark, Stenographer	15.00	
Bills in the Second Reading		
Dorothy Cole, Stenographer	250.00	
Bills in the Third Reading		
Olive Baily, Stenographer	250.00	
Herbert E. Foster, Attorney	650.00	
Engrossing Department		
Nathalie Bond, Chief Engrossing Clerk	75.00	
Mae Imogene Clark, Assistant Engrossing Clerk	40.00	
Irene Hinckley, Assistant Engrossing Clerk	15.00	
Printing		
Joseph P. Grenier, Extra Services	350.00	
Legislative		
Waldo Clark, Messenger to Executive Council	200.00	
Alga Towle, Supplies	100.00	
Miscellaneous Extra Services		
Inez Wing	130.00	
E. May Chapman	130.00	

Approved April 21, 1939.